



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TED SHERMAN,)	
)	No. 98, 2014
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	Trial Court Below:
)	Superior Court of the
)	of the State of Delaware in
v.)	and for New Castle County
)	C.A. No. 11C-01-271-ASB
GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC 'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Donald E. Reid (#1058)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

Jason A. Cincilla (#4232)
William B. Larson (#5627)
MANION GAYNOR & MANNING LLP
1007 N. Orange Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 657-2100
Attorneys for Defendant-Below Appellee

May 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Plaintiff’s Factual Claims Were a Continually Moving Target.	4
B. Plaintiff’s Legal Claims Were a Continually Moving Target.	5
1. The Complaint.	5
2. The Pretrial Memorandum.	7
3. The Trial.	8
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO ADD A NEW BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIM AFTER MOST OF THE EVIDENCE HAD BEEN PRESENTED.	15
A. Question Presented.	15
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the Argument.....	15
1. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not State A Warranty Claim.	15

2.	The PTM Does Not Contain A Warranty Claim.	16
3.	The Trial Judge Properly Exercised His Discretion When He Denied The Motion To Amend.	17
II.	THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE REFUSED PLAINTIFF'S ATTEMPT TO REPACKAGE HIS REJECTED WARRANTY CLAIM AS A VAGUE AND UNDEFINED GENERAL NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.	21
A.	Question Presented.	21
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of The Argument.	21
1.	The Trial Judge Properly Exercised His Discretion.	21
III.	THE JURY'S UNAPPEALED DECISION ON THE ADEQUATE WARNING ISSUE BARS ANY FURTHER CLAIM BY PLAINTIFF.	26
A.	Question Presented.	26
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of The Argument.	26
1.	The Jury's Unchallenged Finding That Georgia-Pacific's Warning On Its Product Was Adequate Means That The Product With The Warning Was Not Unreasonably Dangerous and Thus Forecloses Any Effort to Re-litigate That Issue Under Any Alternative Theories.	26
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bellanca Corp v. Bellanca</i> , 169 A.2d 620 (Del. 1961).....	19, 20
<i>Christina Care Health Serv., Inc. v. Crist</i> , 956 A.2d 622 (Del. 2008).....	18
<i>Czech v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1088 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>Eustice v. Rupert</i> , 466 A.2d 507 (Del. 1983).....	29
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Company</i> , 252 A.2d 358 (Va. 1979).....	24
<i>Floyd v. Miller</i> , 190 Va. 303, 57 S.E.2d 114 (1950).....	7
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	27, 30
<i>H & H Poultry Co. v. Whaley</i> , 408 A.2d 289 (Del 1979).....	19
<i>JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 529(6th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Mergenthaler, Inc. v. Jefferson</i> , 332 A.2d 396 (Del. 1975).....	16, 22
<i>Morgan Industries, Inc. v. Vaughan</i> , 471 S.E. 2d 489 (Va. 1996)	25, 28
<i>Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale, Architects, Inc.</i> , 236 Va. 419, 374 S.E.2d 55 (1988).....	6
RULES AND STATUTES	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	18
Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	9
